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How to Use a Parts Catalog 
PARTS CATALOG STRUCTURE 

To find parts quickly, you should have a general understanding of the three major sections of this catalog: 

D -II 

iv 

1 

Visual Index 

Catalog Section 

(machine assembly illustrations and page locations within the Catalog Section) 

(assembly illustrations with accompanying parts lists) 

Numerical Index (parts listed in numerical order with cross-references to applicable figure and index numbers 
. within the Catalog Section) 

D VISUAL INDEX This is a starting point for locating a part in the Catalog Section 

MAIN ASSEMBLY 
FIGURE 2 
PAGE 14 

Note: If assembly name is known, locate page 
reference in catalog "Contents." 

[QJ~ 
DISK STORAGE DRIVE ASSEMBLY 
FIGURE 18 
PAGE 48 



corresponding 
to parts list 
accompanying 
each figure. 

3 

VlEW 0 

Ii CATALOG SECTION (illustrated parts breakdown) 

15 

5 

Stacked index numbers showt;;:;:::,,,'<l- ~! 
part and attaching hardware. a 

56 

7 

" 

8 

j 
Circled letter indicates that part is 
shown separately and broken down 
within detail drawing ("Detail B") 
and ("Detail C"). 

Circled letter with arrow is a key to 
an assembly that cannot be seen 
because of the perspective of the 
figure. The assembly is shown 

~ 
.' separately ("View A"). 

/'~" 

13 """"","":" .. ,,, .. ,.,, "~ -~ ""',{/;~':;:1 Circled index number indicates that 
~ the item is broken down within the 

... 1<4 parts list • 

... / 
~ 

19 

/ , 
II / 21 ~

' 20 

17 18 ~ I 
~» 

DETAIL G 
28 

DETAIL. 
A 27 

DETAIL .., 
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FIGURE­
INDEX 

NUMBER 

1 
2 
3 
II 
5 

6 
6 
7 
8 
8 
9 

- 10 
- 11 
- 12 
- 13 

14 
- 1 ~ 
- 1E 

PART 
NUMBER 

IC IC. 
n~76~ 

5ES1299 
6U193S 
1632336 

512137 
163233E 
51302781&..g 
S130277 
5130278 
1553738 

5E207 
513C276 

5E207 
2~1I66S2 
210026Q 

55901 
SE207 

ITEM 

D Similar Assemblies 

IfJ NP 

II Indenture 

II NO NO. 

II Figure Number 

II NR 

II REF 

g ATTPT 

II AR 

1m Index Number 

UNITS 
PER 

II CATALOG SECTION 

POIII SOPPLl IS! 

(parts list) 

DESCRIPTION 
ASM. 1 2 3 4 

U 
1 
1 
1 
2 
3 
3 

ISII,IO. 
ISII,IC.1-208' 50 lie 
ISII,10.1 liD ~-EO HZ 
1511,IC.1 liD ~-60 HZ 
1511,10.1 liD 3-~0 HZ 

iOI!1 SCPill 1~1I,IC.1 liD 3-~O HZ H' 
iiS Sill 1~1I,IC.1 liD 3-50 HZ l'-OK OILt 
iii ~il! IS!,le.1 lie 3-50 HZ H'-OK Cltt 

fOI III! BIGHI8 1511 ~!! LIS! 2-21 liD 23 
lit fel ILltS!FI!ICI PIG.3 

• liEU 
• laBU 
• ecnl 
• ~CRII,IIICH HIID Be 8-321.2~0 LG I!! PT 
• POSI,11-0Slt el 20e' FOI!B SOPPLl IC.1 

Ie IDS! S!COI8!t el 110' FCM!& SOPPl! 
• fOS!,SI-OSlt CI 110' FOI!I SOFFIt 10.1 

'OS!,71-[S!D CI 208' FCI!I SOFPlt IC.1 
• II!II-OSlt CI 20e, PCI!I SOFFIt IC.1 

IIB!l-QS!D CI 110' iel!1 SOFPLt IC.1 
• lIE!l-DSle el 2ee, iCIER SOPPll 10.1 
• ICIEI IIIO! IS! 

fOB tl!lll EI!'~tell SE! LIS! q 
SCI!i,!.CB SliD Bt 8-32 IC-2. 1.250 LG ''I! PT~ 
nluu 
SCI!I, !ICB BIID BD 8-32 1(-21 1.250 LG I'lT PT 
'II! ,CIBI! 
8111!',(IB1! ~'Iilll 
IISE1&,ICCK II'! .11Etll 
~Clli,!I(B Bllt Bt 8-32 1(-21 1 .2S0 LG 

MEANING 

Multiple assemblies having majority of identical parts are broken down on same list 
(common parts have same index number). 

Nonprocurable-parts not available separately; order next higher assembly. 

Shows the relationship of a part to its next higher assembly. For example: 

234 
MAIN ASSEMBLY 
• Detail parts of main assembly 

or 
• Assembly within main assembly 
• • Detail part of one-dot assembly 

or 
• • Assembly within one-dot assembly 
• • • Detail parts of two-dot assembly 

No number-order detail parts separately or see defective part for part number. 

Number of illustration for this index listing. 

Not recommended-not recommended for field replacement; order next higher 
assembly. 

Reference-Multiple assemblies on same list and figure called out and illustrated. 

Attaching parts-listed following part to be attached. 

As required-use quantity as required. 

Numbers on figure correspond to part numbers on figure index number page. 



NUMERICAL INDEX 

II NUMERICAL INDEX 

The numerical index follows the catalog section. Use it to locate a part when you know 
the part number only. The index lists part numbers in numerical order along with all 
applicable figures and parts lists. 

Part numbers in numerical order References to figure, parts list, and part index number 

W.~~l 
,,':. 

f 
PART LIST AND 
NO. INDEX NO. 

10nO 5 - 9 
55901 3 - 1~ 
56(19 5 - ., 
58:;01 3 - 10 

3 - 12 
:3 - 1E 
~ - 2 

236U5 5 - E 
322166 5 - 10 
:3!1231 5 - E 

ORDERING PARTS 

FIGURE­
INDEX 

NUMBER 

5 -

- 1 
- 2 
- 3 
- II 
- 5 
- 5 
- 5 
- 6 - ., 
- e. 
- 9 
- 10 

PART 
NUMBER 

5E91860 
5e528116 
1631386 • 

"51211 .. 
5E201 

52!52E01 
526318 Ii 

2101001 
2101011 
51303., • 
236US W 

56019 
351231 
10no 

322166 

~.;,'~,i' 

V 
PART liST AND PART LIST AND PART LIST AND 
NO. INDEX NO. NO. INDEX NO. NO. INDEX NO. 

11151211 5 - 1 1631385 3 - II' 513041E 3 - 1 
512131 3 - E 16313S0 3 - II' 3 - e 
52U1E 5 - .. 163233E J - 5 513Q3111 5 - 5 
U516:; 3 - 2 3 - E 5252101 5 - 3 

H!3193 3 - III 21002U 3 - ,. 5U1299 3 - 3 
H!31U 3 - II. 2!46652 3 - 13 5U1E60 5 - In 
1!!3195 3 - III 2101001 5 - 5 5U2EU 5 - II. 
1!!31" 3 - III 2101011 5 - ! 5UU56 3 - II' 15!3131 3 - 9 5130216 J - 11 !UU5E 1 - In 
1631316 5 - II' !5130211 3 - e 6U1S3S 3 - II 

Refer to the Catalog Section when ordering parts. The example shown here should help 
guide you through a typical situation. 

UNITS 
PER 

POIIK :Jurl'L! 

DESCRIPTION 
ASM. 1 2 3 .. 

ill 
UI 
III 

1 
2 
1 
2 
1 
1 
1 
II 
1 
1 
2 
1 

iC'!1 SOlil!,IC.3 EO IZ 
iO'!' SOlil!,IC.3 SO IZ 
iCI!i SOII1!,IC.3 50 aZ-OK Cill 

ICI Irl1 BIGBIS IS! S11 LIST 3~25 
lit lOB IIIOS1Jl1IOI 'IG.~ 

• Cll!I.C111CI1CI 
• SC81I,!ICB lIlt Bt e-32 IC-21 I .250 LG 
• ClUCI1C1,C3 
• CCUI 
~ 111ISrCIl!I.60 BI 
• 1111SICIBlf.50 81 
• tlllsrCIIII.50 8Z-01 Cill 
• SC811.BICB 8IID It 1C-32 1.250 LG 
• 115811. lCCK !J1 .201110 .:;OIlCC 
· . sunt 
• • SCIII.IICB-IIID Bt 6-3~ 11/11 IG 
• • 11181111 BCIIE.e tIL SCIII 12B8I.IL 

1'1'1 P'.r 

lU n 

If, for example, you need the power supply, no. 3, 60 HZ, order part number 5891860 
• (all one-dot items will also be received). See the explanation of the Catalog Section 

for information on how the leading dots are used in the parts listings. If you need the 
transformer, 50 HZ-UK only, order part number 5130347 • (all two-dot items will also 
be received except attaching parts). Each part may also be ordered separately except in 
the following cases: 

• Many detail parts are unavailable if they are part of an inseparable assembly or if they 
are part of an assembly that is ordered as a unit. In such cases they are noted NR or 
Not Recommended. 

• Parts found on purchased assemblies may not have IBM part numbers. These parts are 
noted NP or Nonprocurable. 

In either case, order the assembly rather than the detail parts. 

vii 



COMMUNICATIONS CONSOLE ASSEMBLY 
FIGURE 7 
PAGE 21 

I/O EXPANSION UNIT ASSEMBLY 
FIGURE 1 (SHEET 1 OF 3) 
PAGE 2 

viii 

\ 

SERIAL NUMBER 22499 AND BELOW 

I/O EXPANSION UNIT ASSEMBLY 
FIGURE 1 (SHEET 2 OF 3) 
PAGE 4 

VISUAL INDEX I 

TOP FAN COVER ASSEMBLY 
FIGURE 5 
PAGE 18 

I/O EXPANSION UNIT ASSEMBLY 
FIGURE 1 (SHEET 3 OF 3) 
PAGE 6 



CONSOLE ASSEMBLY 
FIGURE 6 
PAGE 20 

POWER SUPPLY ASSEMBLY 
FIGURE 9 (SHEET 1 OF 3) 
PAGE 24 

SERIAL NUMBER 22499 AND BELOW 

VISUAL INDEX II 

FILTER ASSEMBLY 
FIGURE 4 
PAGE 17 

POWER SUPPLY ASSEMBLY 
FIGURE 9 (SHEETS 2 & 3 OF 3) 
PAGES 26 & 28 
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I/O EXPANSION UNIT ASSEMBLY 
FIGURE 2 (SHEETS 1 & 2 OF 4) 
PAGES8& 10 
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I/O EXPANSION UNIT ASSEMBLY 
FIGURE 2 (SHEET 3 OF 4) 
PAGE 12 

SERIAL NUMBER 22500 AND ABOVE 

SWITCH BOX ASSEMBLY FOR TWO­
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FIGURE 3 
PAGE 16 
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I/O EXPANSION UNIT ASSEMBLY WITH 
TWO-CHANNEL SWITCH 

FIGURE 2 (SHEET 4 OF 4) 
PAGE 14 

VISUAL INDEX III 

POWER SUPPLY ASSEMBLY, 415 WATT 
FIGURE 10 
PAGE 30 

BLOWER ASSEMBLY 
FIGURE 8 
PAGE 22 



CONSOLE ASSEMBLY 
FIGURE 6 
PAGE 20 
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CATALOG SECTION 



3 

! 
32 

28 

NOTE: Serial Number 22499 and Below 

5 

41 SEE FIG. 51 

11 

151 SEE FIG. 4 I 
16 
17 

FIGURE 1. I/O EXPANSION UNIT ASSEMBLY. SHEET 1 OF 3. INDEX NOS. 1·33. SEE LIST 1. 

2 

10 

6 



FIGURE­
INDEX 

NUMBER 

1 -

- 1 
- 2 
- 3 
- 4 

- 5 
- 6 
- 1 
- 8 
- 9 
- 10 
- 11 
- 12 
- 13 
- 14 
- 15 

- 16 
- 17 
- 18 
- 19 
- 20 
- 21 
- 22 
- 23 
- 24 
- 24 
- 24 
- 24 
- 24 
- 24 
- 24 

- 25 

- 26 
- 21 

- 28 

- 29 
- 30 
- 31 

- 32 

- 33 

PART 
NUMBER 

NO NO. 

1631001 
10110 

1631005 
1634933 

10110 
1631685 

221190 
1631119 
1631010 

10110 
1631124 

813179 
811411 

44.10115 
NO NO. 

32042 
56079 

313453 
251910 

37913 
1632119 
1632150 

10110 
8321518 
8321540 
8327583 
8321588 
8321593 
8321598 
8327603 

1637621 

236849 
1634994 

38235 

1634854 
1632122 
1634786 

251910 

220839 

UNITS 
PER DESCRIPTION 

ASM. 1 2 3 4 

REF 

1 
2 
1 
1 

8 
1 
2 
1 
1 
6 
1 

16 
16 

1 
1 

3 
3 
3 
6 
6 
2 
1 
6 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

2 
1 

2 

3 

3 

I/O EXPANSICN UNIT 1SM 
SERIAL NO. 22499 AND BELOW 
FOR ILLUSTRATION SEE FIGURE 1 

• BRACKET, CABLE RETAINER 
• SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 6-32 X 1/4 LG 
• FOAM 

COVER ASM,TOP FAN 
FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN SEE FIGURF 5 

SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 6-32 X 1/4 LG 
• PLATE 
• SCREW,MACH BIND HD 8-32 X 3/161G 
• CABLE, RETAINER 
• COVER 
• SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 6-32 X 1/4 IG 
• BACKBOARD 

CLAMP 
SCREW,CAP-SOC HD 6-32 X 1/2 LG 
PAD 

• FILTER ASH 
FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN SEE FIGURE 4 

• SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 10-32 X 3/8 LG 
WASHER,LOCK EXT T .20410 .4100D 
LATCH 

• SCREW,MACH-PAN HD 4-40 X 1/4 LG 
NUT,JAM HEX 4-40 X .250 FI W 

• BRACKET 
• BRACKET 
• SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 6-32 X 1/4 LG 
• LABEL, WARNING-ENGLISH 
• LABEL,WARNING-FR/CANADIAN 
• LABEL, WARNING-ITALIAN 

LABEL, WARNING-GERMAN 
• LABEL,WARNING-SPANISH 
• LABEL, WARNING-FRENCH 
• LABEL, WARNING-JAPANESE 

ABOVE LABELS NOT WITH ASM 
MUST BE ORDERED SEPARATELY 

• POWER SUPfIY ASM 
FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN SEE FIGURE 9 

• SCREW,MACH BIND HD 10-32 X .250LG 
• SHIELD,SAFETY 

50 HZ-WTC AND 50/60 HZ-JAPAN 
• SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 6-32 X 5/16 LG 

50 HZ WTC AND 50/60 HZ JAPAN 
• LOGO 
• COVER ASM,FRONT I/O 
• SHIELD,SAFETY 

50 HZ-WTC AND 50/60 HZ-JAPAN 
• SCREW,MACH-PAN HD 4-40 X 1/4 LG 

50 HZ-WTC AND 50/60 HZ-JAPAN 
• STUD 

ATT PT 

ATT PT 

rtTT PT 

ATT PT 

ATT PT 

ATT PT 
ATT PT 

ATT PT 
ATT PT 

ATT PT 

ATT PT 

. ATT PT 

ATT PT 

3 



1 SEE FIG. 7167. 

66 

51 

49 \ 

50 ~\ 
~/~''''' 

NOTE: Serial Number 22499 and Below 

G§) 
46 
47 

52 
53 

62 

FIGURE 1. I/O EXPANSION UNIT ASSEMBLY. SHEET 2 OF 3. INDEX NOS. 34·78. SEE LIST 1. 

4 

37 

35 
36 



FIGURE­
INDEX 

NUMBER 

1 - 34 
- 35 
- 36 
- 37 
- 313 
- 39 
- 40 
- 41 
- 42 
- 43 
- 44 
- 44 
- 44 
- 44 
- 44 
- 44 
- 44 

- 45 
- 45 
- 45 
- 45 
- 46 
- 47 
- 48 
- 49 
- 50 
- 51 
- 52 
- 53 
- 54 

- 54 

- 54 

- 55 
- 56 
- 57 

- 58 

- 58 

- 59 

- 59 

- 60 
- 61 
- 62 
- 63 
- 64 
- 65 
- 66 
- 67 

- 68 
- 69 
- 70 
- 71 
- 72 
- 73 
- 74 
- 75 
- 76 
- 77 
- 78 

PART 
NUMBER 

473442· 
1637720 

438548 
1632067 
1632065 
1632066 
1632068 
1634928 

438548 
1637977 
8327578 
8327540 
8327583 
8327588 
8327593 
832 7598 
8327603 

4411485 
4411487 
4411486 
8326732 

81693 
1637708 

251970 
1634988 

186759 
521652 

1637707 
251970 

1634668 

1634990 

1634989 

37913 
338169 

1632768 

1632199 

4414855 

1632198 

4414854 

27041':0 
2704107 
6825891 
1637709 
1634926 

251970 
1634927 
1634580 

221790 
55901 

1632634 
1631005 
1631002 
6837312 
2588053 
4411313 

251970 
2102364 

251970 

UNITS 
PER 
ASM. 1 2 3 4 

DESCRIPTION 

2 • GROMMET,CATERPILLAR- 12.62 INCH LG 
4 • CLIP, SPRING, CABLE RETAINER 

12 • SCREW, MACH-BIND HD 4-40 X 3/16 LG 
1 • CABLE ASH,S3 TO P4 
1 • CABLE ASH,S2 TO P1 
1 • CABLE ASM,S5 TO P2 
1 • CABLE ASH,PWR SUPPLY-SIGNAL 
1 • COVER 
2 SCREW,HACH-BIND HD 4-40 X 3/16 LG 
1 • STRIP,MABKER 
1 • LABEL,WARNING-ENGLISH 
1 • LABEL,WARNING-FR/CANADIAN 
1 • LABEL,WARNING-ITALIAN 
1 • LABEL, WARNING-GERMAN 
1 • LABEL,WARNING-SPANISH 
1 • LABEL, WARNING-FRENCH 
1 • LABEL,WARNING-JAPANESE 

ABOVE LABELS NOT WITH ASM 
MUST EE ORDERED SEPARATELY 

1 • SWITCH BOX ASH,U.S.,CANADA AND JAPAN 
1 • SWITCH BOX ASH, FRANCE AND ITALY 
1 • SWITCH BOX ASH,GERMANY 
1 • SWITCH BOX ASM,U.K. 
3 • SCREW,MACH BIND HD 6-32 X 3/8 LG 
1 •• BRACKET 
2 •• SCREW, MACH-PAN HD 4-40 X 1/4 LG 
1 •• CARD AS~ 

2 •• SCREW, MACH BIND HD 8-32 X .313 LG 
2 •• SPACER 
1 •• PLATE,MCUNTING 
2 •• SCREW, MACH-PAN HD 4-40 X 1/4 LG 
1 •• SWITCH, ROCKER, POWER ON/OFF 

U.S. ,CANADA,U.K. AND JAPAN 
1 •• SWITCH, ROCKER, POWER ON/OFF 

FRANCE, ITALY AND SPAIN 
1 •• SWITCH, ROCKER, POWER ON/OFF 

GERMANY 
2 •• NUT,JAM HEX 4-40 X .250 FL W 
2 •• WASHER,IOCK EXT T 1/8 ID X 1/4 OD. 
1 •• CABLE ASM,PLUS 5 V DISTRIBUTION-

I/O EXP 
1 •• CABLE ASM,FILTER TO SWITCH 

U.S.,CANADA AND JAPAN 
1 •• CABLE ASH,FILTER TO SWITCH 

GERMANY,FRANCE,ITALY AND U.K. 
1 •• POWER CABLE,SHIELDED 

U.S.,CANADA AND JAPAN 
1 •• CABLE ASH, INTERNAL POWER 

GERHANY,FRANCE,ITALY AND U.K 
1 •• RETAINER, CABLE 
2 •• SCREW,CAPTIVE 
1 •• GROMMET 
1 •• BOX,SWITCH 
2 • CLAMP, INTERFACE CABLE 
2 • SCREW,MACH-PAN HD 4-40 X 1/4 LG 
2 • FOAM 
1 • CONSOLE ASM,COHMUNICATIONS 

FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN SEE FIGURE 7 
14 • SCREW,MACH BIND HD 8-32 X 3/16LG 
14 WASHER,LOCK EXT T .176DIA 
30 • GUIDE,CARD 

1 • FOAM 
1 • CHASSIS,CARD FILE 
1 • SWITCH,THERMAL 
1 • CLIP 
1 • BRACKET 
2 • SCREW,MACH-PAN HD 4-40 X 1/4 LG 
1 • CLAMP,CABIE .220 ID 
1 • SCREW,MACH-PAN HD 4-40 X 1/4 LG 

ATT PT 

ATT PT 

ATT PT 

ATT PT 

ATT PT 
ATT PT 

ATT PT 

ATT PT 
ATT PT 

ATT PT 

ATT PT 
ATT PT 

ATT PT 

A'rT PT. 

5 



NOTE: 
22499 and Below T ASSEMBLY. S Serial Number I/O EXPANSION UNI 

FIGURE 1. 

6 

DEX NOS. 79-111_ HEET 3 OF 3. IN SEE LIST 1. 



FIGURE­
INDEX 

NUMBER 

- 79 
- 80 
- 81 
- 82 
- 83 
- 84 
- 85 
- 86 
- 8'1 
- 88 
- 89 
- 90 
- 91 
- 92 
- 93 
- 94 
- 95 
- 95 
- 95 
- 95 
- 95 

- 96 
- '97 
- 98 

98 
98 
98 
98 
98 
98 

- 99 
- 99 
- 99 
- 99 
-100 
-101 
-102 
-103 

-103 

-103 

-104 
-105 
-106 
-107 
-108 
-109 
-110 

- 110 

-111 

- 1 11 

PART 
NUMBER 

4410999 
1631013 

438548 
1637857 

221790 
55901 

1637515 
55726 

1634599 
4q13791 
1637651 

10170 
2456425 

257189 
2456419 
4413617 
4413610 
4413611 
4413612 
q413613 
8326716 

251970 
6825498 
8327578 
83275qO 
8327583 
8327588 
8327593 
8327598 
8327603 

4411489 
4411490 
4411491 
8326730 

10170 
1637516 

43 85q 8 
1634668 

1634989 

1634990 

338169 
37913 

1637710 
6825891 
2704110 
2704107 
1632198 

4414854 

1632199 

4414855 

UNITS 
PER DESCRIPTION 
ASM. 1 2 3 4 

1 
1 
6 
1 
2 
2 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
5 
1 
2 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

4 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

1 
1 
1 
1 
3 
1 
3 
1 

2 
2 
1 
1 
1 
2 
1 

THE FOLLOWING PARTS ARE ONLY USED ON 
THE T~O- CHANNEL SWITCH MACHINES. 

• COVER ASM,FRONT I/O 
• HINGE,CONSOLE 
• SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 4-40 X 3/16 LG 
• JUMPER ASP. 
• SCREW,KACH BIND HD 8-32 X 3/16LG 
• WASHER,LCCK EXT T .176 DIA 
• FRAKE,CONSOLE KTG 
• SCREW,MACH BIND HD 6-32 X .1S8 LG 
• RETAINER, SCREW 
• CABLE ASM 
• COVER,-CONSOLE FRAME 
• SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 6-32 X l/q LG 
• CLAKP 
• NUT, PLAIN-HEX 8-32 X 0.343 W 
• GUIDE 
• CABLE ASM,CONSOLE POWER 
• CONSOLE ASK,U.S.,CANADA,U.K. AND JAPAN 
• CONSOLE ASM,FRENCH 
• CONSOLE ASK, GERMAN 
• CONSOLE ASM,ITALIAN 
• CONSOLE ASK, SPANISH 

FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN SEE FIGURE 6 
• SCREW,KACH-PAN HD 4-40 X 1/4 LG 
• CABLE ASK 
• LABEL, WARNING-ENGLISH 
• LABEL,WARNING-FR/CANADIAN 
• LABEL, WARNING-ITALIAN 
• LABEL,WARNING-G~RMAN 
• LABEL, WARNING-SPANISH 
• LABEL, WARNING-FRENCH 
• LABEL, WARNING-JAPANESE 

ABOVE LABELS NOT WITH ASM 
MUST EE ORDERED SEPARATELY 

• SWITCH BOX ASK,U.S.,CANADA AND JAPAN 
• SWITCH BOX ASK,GERKANY 
• SWITCH BOX ASH,FRANCE,ITALY AND SPAIN 
• SWITCH BOX ASM,U.K. 
• SCREW,KACH-BIND HD 6-32 X 1/4 LG 
• • PLATE ASH-SWITCH MTG 
• • SCREW, MACH-BIND HD 4-40 X 3/16 LG 
• • SWITCH,BOCKER,POWER ON/OFF 

U.S.,CANADA,U.K AND JAPAN 
• • SWITCH,ROCKER,POWER ON/OFF 

GERMANY 
• • SWITCH, ROCKER, POWER ON/OFF 

FRANCE, ITALY AND SPAIN 
• • WASHER, lOCK EXT T 1/8 ID X l/q OD 
• • NUT,JAM HEX 4-40 X .250 FL W 
• • BOX,SWI'ICH 
• • GROMMET 
• • RETAINEF,CABLE 
• • SCBEW,CAPTIVE 
• • POWER CABLE,SHIELDED 

U.S.,CANADA AND JAPAN 
• • CABLE ASM,INTERNAL POWER 

GERMANY,FRANCE,ITALY AND U.K. 
• • CABLE ASM,FILTER TO SWITCH 

U.S.,CANADA AND JAPAN 
• • CABLE ASM,FILTER TO SWITCH 

GERKANY,FRANCE,ITALY AND U.K. 

ATT P't' 

ATT PT 
ATT PT 

ATT PT 

ATT PT 

ATT PT 

ATT PT 

ATT PT 

ATT PT 

ATT PT 
ATT PT 

ATT PT 
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11 

13 

\ SEE FIG. 8\ 7 

15 

37 

22 

36 

NOTE: Serial Number 22500 and Above 

FIGURE 2. I/O EXPANSION UNIT ASSEMBLY. SHEET 1 OF 4. INDEX NOS. 1·43. SEE LIST 2. 
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FIGURE-
PART UNITS 

INDEX 
NUMBER PER DESCRIPTION 

NUMBER ASM. 1 2 3 4 

2 - NO NO. NP REF I/O EXPANSION UNIT ASM 
SERIAL NO. 22500 AND ABOVE 
FOR ILLUSTRATION SEE FIGURE 2 
ORDER APPROPRIATE LABELS FROM 
INDEX NO. 45 

- 1 6840320 1 · CHASSIS ASM 
- 2 55901 14 · WASHER,LOCK EXT T 0.176 DIA ATT PT 
- 3 221790 14 · SCREW, MACH BIND HD- 8-32 X 3/16 LG ATT PT 
- 4 1637977 1 · LABEL 
- 5 1632634 30 · GUIDE,CARD 
- 6 1634983 2 · RETAINER 
- 7 6838650 1 · BLOWER ASn,LO-VAC 
- 7 6838651 1 BLOWER ASM,HI-VAC 

FOR DET AIL BREAKDOWN SEE FIGURE '8 
- 8 5350006 5 · SCREW,THD FORM HEX WSHR HD- 6-32 X 1/4 L ATT PT 
- 9 450827 3 · GROMMET 
- 10 6840347 1 · PLATE,TOP 
- 11 5350006 5 · SCREW,THD FORM HEX WSHR HD- 6-32 X 1/4 L ATT PT 
- 12 1637719 1 · BETAlNER, CABLE 
- 12A 1637685 1 · COVER 
- 13 221790 2 · SCR EW, MACH BIND HD- 8-32 X 3/16 LG ATT PT 
- 14 6B40321 1 · COVER ASH 
- 15 5350006 4 · SCREW, THO FORM HEX WSHR HD- 6-32 X 1/4 L ATT PT 
- 16 813179 16 · RETAINER 
- 17 6042571 1 · BACKBOARD 
- 18 811417 16 · SCREW, CAP SOC HD- 6-32 X 1/2 LG ATT PT 
- 19 6844100 1 · POWER SUPPLY ASM,415 W 

FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN SEE FIGURE 10 
- 20 332620 1 · SCREW,MACH BIND HD- 10-32 X .500 LG ATT PT 
- 21 1622318 2 · WASHER,LOCK SPRING- 4.1 10 X 7.5 00 ATT PT 
- 22 1621811 2 · SCREW,THD FORM HEX WSHR HD- M4 X 10 LG ATT PT 
- 23 NO NO. 1 · FILTER ASH 

FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN SEE FIGURE 4 
- 24 2181004 3 · SCREW,THD PORM HEX WSHR HD- 10-32 X 3/8 ATT PT 
- 25 56079 3 · WASHER, LOCK EXT T- .204 ID .410 00 ATT PT 
- 26 4498734 1 · BRACKET,GUIDE 
- 27 10170 2 · SCREW,MACH BIND HD- 6-32 X 1/4 LG ATT PT 
- 28 6841107 1 · PLATE, NUT 
- 29 2596291 1 · CLAMP 
- 30 1632150 2 · BRACKET 
- 31 313453 2 · LATCH 
- 32 37913 4 · NUT,JAM HEX- 4-40 X 0.250 ATT PT 
- 33 251970 4 · SCREW,MACH PAN HD- 4-40 X 1/4 LG ATT PT 
- 34 5350006 4 · SCREW,THD FORM HEX WSHR HD- 6-32 X 1/4 L ATT PT 
- 35 1631007 1 · BRACKET,CABLE RETAINER 
- 36 10170 2 · SCREW,MACH BIND HD- 6-32 X 1/4 LG ATT PT 
- 37 1631005 2 · FOAM 
- 38 1634926 1 · CLAMP,INTERFACE CABLE 
- 39 251970 1 · SCREW,MACH PAN HD- 4-40 X 1/4 LG ATT PT 
- 40 1634927 1 · FOAM 
- 41 6840330 1 · CABLE,+5 V EXTERNAL 
- 42 1077722 1 · GROMMET 
- 43 2596275 1 · CLIP,CABLE 

9 



NOTE: Serial Number 22500 and Above 

FIGURE 2. I/O EXPANSION UNIT ASSEMBLY. SHEET 2 OF 4. INDEX NOS. 44·61. SEE LIST 2. 
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FIGURE-
PART UNITS 

INDEX 
NUMBER PER DESCRIPTION 

NUMBER ASM. 1 2 3 4 

2 - 44 NO NO. · SWITCH AS~ 

- 44A 10170 3 · SCREW ATT PT 
- 45 6042347 1 · · SWITCH EOX 
- 46 8327578 1 · · LABEL, WARNING-ENGLISH 
- 46 8327540 1 · · LABEL, WARNING-CANADIAN 
- 46 8327583 1 · · LABEL,WARNING-ITALIAN 
- 46 8327588 1 · · LABFL,WARNING-GERMAN 
- 46 8327593 1 · · LABEL, WARNING-SPANISH 
- 46 8327598 1 · · LABFL,WARNING-FRENCH 
- 46 8327603 1 · · LABEL, WARNING-JAPAN 
- 46 6042356 1 · · LABEL, WARNING-SWEDEN 
- 46 6042361 1 · · LABEL,WAHNING-DENMARK 
- 46 6042371 1 · · LABEL, WARNING-NORWAY 
- 46 6042376 1 · · LABEL,WARNING-BELGIU! 
- 46 6042366 1 · · LABEL,WARNING-FINLAND 
- 47 6042348 1 · · CABLE ASM,+5 CONN(BULKHEAD MOUNTED) 
- 48 6844363 1 · · CABLE ASM,FILTER TO SWITCH 
- 49 6844362 1 · · CABLE ASM,REF TO PIS AND BLOWER 
- 50 37913 2 · · NUT,JAM HEX- 4-40 X 0.250 
- 51 338169 2 · · WASHER,lOCK EXT T 1/8 ID X 1/4 OD ATT PT 
- 52 56722 4 · · WASHER,lOCK EXT T- 0.150 ID 
- 53 1634668 1 · · SWITCH-U.S.,CANADA,U.K.,JAPAN 
- 53 1634989 1 · · SWITCH-GERMAN 
- 53 1634990 1 · · SWITCH-FRENCH,ITALY,SPAIN 
- 54 1637707 1 · · PLATE,SWITCH 
- 55 251970 2 · · SCREW, MACH PAN HD- 4-40 X 1/4 LG ATT PT 
- 56 1637708 1 · · SWITCH,CONSOLE 
- 57 251970 2 · · SCREW, MACH PAN HD- 4-40 X 1/4 LG ATT PT 
- 58 6042349 1 · · CARD AS!! 
- 59 186759 2 · · SCREW, MACH BIND HD- 8-32 X 0.313 LG ATT PT 
- 60 521652 2 · · SPACER ATT PT 
- 61 6042353 1 · · INSULATCR 

11 



I SEE FIG. 7162~ __ .. -- ~'l 

I 

64-----a. 

63------, 

NOTE: Serial Number 22500 and Above-

FIGURE­
INDEX 

NUMBER 

2 - 62 

- 63 

- 64 

- 65 
- 66 
- 67 
- 67 
- 67 
- 67 
- 67 
- 67 
- 67 
- 67 
- 67 
- 67 
- 67 

- 68 
- 69 
- 70 

12 

FIGURE 2. I/O EXPANSION UNIT ASSEMBLY. SHEET 3 OF 4. INDEX NOS. 62-70. SEE LIST 2. 

PART 
NUMBER 

1634580 

1634786 

251970 

1634928 
438548 

832757 8 
8327540 
8327583 
8327593 
8327598 
8327603 
6042356 
6042361 
6042371 
6042376 
6042366 

1632722 
220839 

1634854 

UNITS 
PER DESCRIPTION 
ASM. 1 2 3 4 

1 

1 

3 

1 
2 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

1 
3 
1 

• CONSOLE ASM 
FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN SEE FIGURE 7 

• SHIELD, SAFETY 
50 HZ-WTC AND 50/60 aZ-JAPAN 

• SCREW,MACH PAN HD- 4-40 X 1/4 LG 
50 HZ-WTC AND 50/60 HZ-JAPAN 

• COVER 
• SCREW,MACH BIND HD- 4-40 X 3/16 LG 
• LABEL, WARNING-ENGLISH 
• LABEL, WARNING-CANADIAN 
• LABEL,WARNING-ITALIAN 
• LABEL, WARNING-SPANISH 
• LABEL, WARNING-FRENCH 
• LABEL,WARNING-JAPANESE 
• LABEL, WARNING-SWEDISH 
• LABEL, WARNING-DANISH 
• LABEL, WARNING-NORWEGIAN 
• LABEL,WAFNING-BELGIUM 
• LABEL, WARNING-FINNISH 

ABOVE LABELS NOT WITH ASSEMBLY 
MUST EE ORDERED SEPARATELY 

• COVER ASM,FRONT I/O 
• STUD 
• LOGO 

ATT PT 

ATT PT 

ATT PT 
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NOTE: 

14 

74 

77 

Serial Numb 

85 

er 22500 and Ab ove 

FIGURE 2 1/ . 0 EXPANSION UNIT ASSEMBLY WITH TWO-CHANN . El SWITCH 

I 

~71 1 SEE FIG. 31 

• SHEET4 OF 4 . INDEX NO S; 71-92 SEE . LIST 2. . 



FIGURE­
INDEX 

NUMBER 

2 - 71 
- 71 
- 71 

- 72 
- 73 
- 74 
- 75 
- 76 
- 77 
- 78 
- 79 
- 80 
- 81 
- 82 
- 83 
- 83 
- 83 
- 83 
- 83 

- 84 
- 85 
- 86 
- 87 
- 88 
- 89 
- 90 
- 91 
- 92 

PART 
NUMBER 

6844365 
6844366 
6844367 

4410999 
1637651 

251970 
438550 

55726 
1634599 
1631013 

438548 
1637857 

221790 
55901 

4413610 
4413611 
4413612 
4413613 
4413616 

4413791 
6825498 
1637651 

10170 
2456419 
2456425 
6042354 
5213276 

257189 

UNITS 
PER DESCRIPTION 
ASM. 1 2 3 4 

1 
1 
1 

1 
1 
4 
4 
1 
1 
1 
6 
1 
2 
2 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

1 
2 
1 
5 
1 
1 
1 
1 
2 

• SWITCH Bex ASM,U.S.,CANADA AND JAPAN 
• SWITCH BOX ASM,GERMANY 
• SWITCH BOX ASM,FRANCE,ITALY AND SPAIN 

FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN SEE FIGURE 3 
• COVER ASM,FRONT I/O 
• COVER,CONSOLE FRAME 
• SCREW,MACH PAN HD- 4-40 X 1/4 LG 
• SCREW, MACH BIND HD- 4-40 X 1/2 LG 
• SCREW,MACH BIND HD- 6-32 X 3/16 LG 
• RETAINER, SCREW 
• HINGE,CONSOLE 
• SCREW,MACH BIND HD- 4-40 X 3/16 LG 
• JUMPER AS~ 
• SCREW,MACH BIND HD- 8-32 X 3/16 LG 
• WASHER,lOCK EXT T 0.176 DIA 

CONSOLE ASM,U.S.,CANADA,U.K., AND JAPAN 
• CONSOLE ASM,FRENCH 
• CONSOLE ASM,GERMAN 
• CONSOLE ASM,ITALIAN 
• CONSOLE ASM,SPANISH 

FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN SEE FIGURF 6 
• CABLE ASM,CONSOLE SIGNAL 
• CABLE ASM,P.O.R. 
• COVER,CONSOLE FRAME 
• SCREW,MACH BIND HD- 6-32 X 1/4 LG 
• GUIDE 
• CLAMP 
• CABLE ASM,+5 TO CONSOLE 
• CLAMP 
• NUT, PLAIN HEX- 8-32 X 0.343 

ATT PT 
ATT PT 
ATT PT 
ATT PT 

ATT PT 

ATT PT 
ATT PT 

ATT PT 

ATT PT 

15 
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NOTE: Serial Number 22500 and Above 

7 

CD 
2 
3 

13 

9 

8 

FIGURE 3. SWITCH BOX ASSEMBLY FOR TWO-CHANNEL SWITCH. SEE LIST 3. 

FIGURE-
PART UNITS 

INDEX NUMBER PER DESCRIPTION 
NUMBER ASM. 1 2 3 4 

3 - 1 6844365 1 SWITCH BOX ASM,U.S.,CANADA AND JAPAN 
- 1 6844366 1 SWITCH BOX ASM,GERMANY 
- 1 6844367 1 SWITCH BOX ASM,FRANCE,ITALY AND SPAIN 

SERIAL NO. 22500 AND ABOVE WITH 
TWO-CHANNEL SWITCH 
FOR NEXT HIGHER ASM SEE FIGURE 2-71 
AND FOR ILLUSTRATION FIGURE 3 

- 2 10170 4 · SCREW,MACH BIND HD- 6-32 X 1/4 LG ATT 
- 3 1637516 1 · PLATE AS~,SWITCH MTG 
- 4 438548 2 · SCREW,MACH BIND HD- 4-40 X 3/16 LG ATT 
- 5 1634668 1 · SWITCH,ROCKER,POWER ON/OFF 

U.S.,CANADA,U.K.AND JAPAN 
- 5 1634989 1 · SWITCH,ROCKER,POWER ON/OFF 

GERMANY I - 5 1634990 1 · SWITCH, ROCKER, POWER ON/OFF 
FRANCE, ITALY AND SPAIN 

- 6 37913 2 · NUT,JAM HEX- 4-40 X 0.250 ATT 
- 7 338169 2 · WASHER, LOCK EXT T 1/8 ID X 1/4 OD ATT 
- 8 56122 4 · WASHER,LOCK EXT T- 0.150 ID 
- 9 6844361 1 · BOX,SWITCH 
- 10 4411494 2 · GROMMET 
- 11 6844363 1 · CABLE ASM,FILTER TO SWITCH 
- 12 6844362 1 · CABLE ASM,INTERNAL POWER 
- 13 8327578 1 · LABEL, WARNING-ENGLISH 
- 13 8327540 1 · LABEL,WARNING-FR/CANADIAN 
- 13 8327583 1 · LABEL,WARNING-ITALIAN 
- 13 8327588 1 · LABEL, WARNING-GERMAN 
- 13 8327593 1 · LABEL, WARNING-SPANISH 
- 13 8327598 1 · LABEL, WARNING-FRENCH 
- 13 8327603 1 · LABEL, WARNING-JAPANESE 
- 13 6042356 1 · LABEL, WARNING-SWEDEN 
- 13 6042361 1 · LABEL, WARNING-DENMARK 
- 13 6042371 1 · LABEL, WARNING-NORWAY 
- 13 6042376 1 · LABEL, WARNING-BELGIUM 
- 13 6042366 1 · LABEL, WARNING-FINLAND 

16 
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FIGURE 4. FILTER ASSEMBLY. SEE LIST 4. 

FIGURE-
PART UNITS 

INDEX 
NUMBER PER DESCRIPTION 

NUMBER ASM. 1 2 3 4 

4 - NO NO. REF FILTER ASM 
FOR NEXT HIGHER ASM SEE FIGURES 1-15 AND 2-23 
AND FOR ILLUSTRATION FIGURE 4 

- 1 8327578 1 · LABEL, WARNING-ENGLISH 
- 1 8327540 1 · LABEL,WARNING-FR/CANADIAN 
- 1 8327583 1 · LABEL,WARNING-ITALIAN 
- 1 8327588 , · LABEL, WARNING-GERMAN 
- , 8327593 1 · LABEL,WABNING-SPANISH 
- 1 8327598 1 · LABEL, WARNING-FRENCH 
- 1 8327603 1 · LABEL, WARNING-JAPANESE 

ABOVE LABELS NOT WITH ASM 
MUST BE ORDERED SEPARATELY 

- 2 1637683 1 · COVER,CHASSIS 
- 3 236849 1 · SCREW,MACH BIND HD 10-32 X .250LG ATT PT 
- 4 56079 1 · WASHER,LOCK EXT T .204ID .4100D ATT PT 
- 5 1608101 1 · FILTER 
- 6 38051 4 · NUT, PLAIN HEX 6-32 X 1/4 FL W ATT PT 
- 7 56722 4 · WASHER,LCCK EXT T .150ID ATT PT 
- '8 1632776 1 · LINE CORD,110 V U.S. AND CANADA 
- 8 1632777 1 · LINE CORD,220 V U. S. AND CANADA 
- 8 4410154 1 LINE CORD,100/200 V WTC 
- 8 4410159 1 · LINE CORD,100/200 V JAPAN 
- 9 2100264 1 · RELIEF,CABLE STRAIN 
- 10 1637517 1 · CHASSIS, FILTER 
- 11 515661 1 · INSERT, CABLE RELIEF, PLASTIC 

17 
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NOTE: Serial Number 22499 and Below 

FIGURE 5. TOP FAN COVER ASSEMBLY. SEE LIST 5. 
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FIGURE- PART UNITS 
INDEX NUMBER PER DESCRIPTION 

NUMBER ASM. 1 2 3 4 

5 - 1634933 REF COVER ASM,TCP FAN 
SERIAL NO. 22499 AND BELOW 
FOR NEXT HIGHER ASM SEE FIGURE 1-4 
AND FOR ILLUSTRATION FIGURE 5 

- 1 1634932 1 • <;OVER,TOP FAN 
- 2 322550 12 · SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 6-32 X 1/2 LG ATT PT 
- 3 1632730 3 · FAN 
- 4 311699 12 · NUT AND lOCK WASHER 6-32 ATT PT 
- 5 1637783 1 · . DUAL VOLT FAN 115/220 V AC 
- 6 609691 1 · . CONNECTOR 
- 7 609687 4 · .' CONTACT 
- 8 1632921 1 · CABLE ASM~FULL FAN PAL 3X 
- 9 2102365 1 ;- CLAMP,LOOP-0.330 ID 0.170 'DIA MTG HOLF 
- 10 10170 1 •. SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 6-32 X 1/4 LG ATT PT 
- 11 6837313 1 · SDWITCH, 'IHER!UL 
- 12 2588053 1 · CLIP 
- 13 1637790 1 · BRACKET, THERMAL SWITCH MOUNTING 
- 14 81693 2 · SCREW, MACH BIND HD 6-32 X 3/8 LG ATT PT 
- 15 1634983 1 · R ETA! NFR, CABLE 

19 
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FIGURE 6. CONSOLE ASSEMBLY. SEE LIST 6. 

FIGURE-
PART UNITS 

INDEX NUMBER PER DESCRIPTION 
NUMBER ASM. 1 2 3 4 

6 - 4413610 REF CONSOLE ASM,U.S.,CANADA,U.K AND JAPAN 
- 4413611 REF CONSOLE ASM ,FRENCH 
- 4413612 REF CONSOLE ASM,GERMAN 
- 4413613 REF CONSOLE ASM,ITALIAN 
- 8326716 REF CONSOLE ASM,SPANISH 

FOR NEXT HIGHER ASM SE~ FIGURFS 1-95 AND 2-83 
AND FOR ILLUSTRATION FIGURE 6 

- 1 4413599 1 · PLATE,MOUNTING-U.S.,CANADA,U.K AND JAPAN 
- 1 4413607 1 • PLATE, MOUNTING-FRENCH - 1 4413608 1 · PLATE, MOUNTING-GERMAN 
- 1 4413609 1 · PLATE,MOUNTING-ITALIAN 
- 1 8326745 1 • PLATE, MOUNTING-SPANISH 
- 2 33454 4 · SPACER ATT PT. 
- 3 257187 4 · NUT,HEX E-32 ATT PT 
- 4 6825315 1 · CARD ASM 
- 5 1637616 2 · · SWITCH, FROGRAM LOAD 
- 6 2396767 8 · · LED 
- 7 5213731 2 · · SWITCH 
- 8 8327535 1 · . BRACKET 
- 9 81693 2 · · SCREW,MACH BIND HD 6-32 X 3/8 LG ATT PT 
- 10 56722 2 · . WASHER,lOCK EXT T .150ID ATT PT 
- 11 257187 2 · · NUT, HEX 6-32 ATT PT 
- 12 1847525 1 · · CONNECTCR,2 POS-J3 
- 13 1847527 2 · · CONNECTeR,3 POS-J1 AND J2 
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FIGURE 7. COMMUNICATIONS CONSOLE ASSEMBLY. SEE LIST 7. 

FIGURE-
PART UNITS 

INDEX 
NUMBER PER DESCRIPTION 

NUMBER ASM. 1 2 3 4 

7 - 163ij580 REF CONSOLE ASM,COMMUNICATIONS 
FOR NEXT HIGHER ASH SEE FIGURES 1-67 
AND 2-6.2 
AND FOR ILLUSTRATION FIGURE 1 

- 1 1637615 1 · CONSOLF 
- 2 1637786 2 · SCREW,CAPTIVE ATT PT 
- 3 5762386 1 · TERMINAl 
- 4 5213731 8 · SWITCH 
- 5 1637854 1 · PANEL 
- 6 37913 2 · NUT, JAM HEX 4-40 X .250 FL W ATT PT 
- 7 150209 2 · WASHER,lCCK-INT T NO. 4 X .270 OD ATT PT 
- 8 257985 2 · WASHER,PLAIN .125ID X .250 OD ATT PT 
- 9 438551 2 · SCREW, MACH BIND HD ij-ijO X 1/2 LG ATT PT 
- 10 815219 2 · SPACER 
- 11 5352958 1 · STRAIN RELIEF 
- 12 1632213 1 · CABLE ASM,INDICATOR PANEL 
- 13 37913 2 · NUT,JAM HEX 4-40 X .250 FL W ATT PT 
- 14 150209 2 · WASHFR,LCCK-INT T NO. 4 X .270 OD ATT PT 
- 15 257985 2 · WASHER,PLAIN .125ID X .2500D ATT PT 
- 16 438551 2 · SCREW,MACH BIND HD 4-ijO X 1/2 LG ATT PT 
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NOTE: Serial Number 22500 and Above 

FIGURE 8. BLOWER ASSEMBLY. SEE LIST 8. 

FIGURE- PART UNITS 
INDEX NUMBER PER DESCRIPTION 

NUMBER ASM. 1 2 3 4 

8 - 6838650 1 BLOWER ASM,lO-VAC 
- 6838651 1 BLOWER ASM,HI-VAC 

SERIAL NO. 22500 AND ABOVE 
FOR NEXT HIGHER ASM SEE FIGURE 2-7 
AND FOR ILLUSTRATION FIGURE 8 

- 1 5468306 NR 1 SCROLL AND WHEEL ASM 
- 2 6840318 NR 1 · PLATE,FAN 
- 3 10170 NR 3 · SCREW,MACH BIND HD- 6-32 X 1/4 LG ATT PT 
- 4 6840350 NR 1 · MOTOR ASM,LO-VAC 
- 4 6840351 NR 1 · MOTOR ASM,HI-VAC 
- 5 443 NR 2 SCREW,MACH FIL HD- 10-32 X 3/8 LG ATT PT 
~ 6 257187 NR 1 NUT ,HEX- 6-32 
- 7 257986 NR 1 · WASHER, FLAT NO. 6- 5/16 OD X .035 THK 
- B 56722 FR 1 · WASHER,lOCK EXT T- 0.150 ID ATT PT 
- 9 81693 NR 1 · SCREW,MACH BIND HD- 6-32 X 3/8 LG 
- 10 526378 NR 2 · COVER 
- 11 5252809 NR 1 · CAPACITOR ,LO-VAC 
- 11 5252828 NR 1 · CAPACITOR,HI-VAC 
- 12 1145986 NR 1 · BRACKET 
- 13 257187 NR 2 NUT,HEX- 6-32 ATT PT 
- 14 257986 NR 2 · WASHER, FLAT NO. 6- 5/16 OD X .035 THK ATT PT 
- 15 322550 NR 2 SCREW,MACH BIND HD- 6-32 X 1/2 LG ATT PT 
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NOTE: Serial Number 22499 and Below 
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FIGURE 9. POWER SUPPLY ASSEMBLY. SHEET 1 OF 3. INDEX NOS. 1-45. SEE LIST 9. 

24 

7 



FIGURE­
INDEX 

NUMBER 

9 -

- 1 
- 2 
- 2 
- . 2 

- 2 
- 2 
- 2 
- 2 

- 3 
- 4 
- 5 
- 6 
- 7 
- 8 
- 9 
- 10 
- 11 
- 12 
- 13 
- 14 
- 15 
- 16 
- 17 
- 18 
- 19 
- 20 
- 21 
- 22 
- 23 
- 24 
- 25 
- 26 
- 27 
- 28 
- 29 
- 30 
- 31 
- 32 
- 33 
- 34 
- 35 
- 36 
- 37 
- 38 
- 39 
- 40 
- 41 
- 42 
- 43 
- 44 
- 45 

PART 
NUMBER 

1637621 

1634511 
8327578 
8327540 
8327583 
8327588 
8327593 
8327598 
8327603 

5892077 
163.7623 

55726 
1637622 

55726 
6827117 
1637839 
1637693 

10170 
56722 

4412998 
38235 

1634658 
4412933 
4412932 
1637632 

511063 
1637837 

10170 
56722 

1637838 
4412938 
4406541 
5213736 
2704109 

338169 
609686 

2392055 
438583 

55901 
2903 

510468 
321603 
472639 

2283000 
1143227 

522850 
2731837 

522849 
35739 

1634934 
10170 

236849 

UNITS 
PER 
ASM. 1 2 3 4 

REF POWER SUPPLY ASM 
SERIAL NO. 22499 AND BELOW 

DESCRIPTION 

FOR NEXT HIGHER ASM SEE FIGURE 1-25 
AND FOR ILLUSTRATION FIGURE 3 
ORDER APPROPRIATE LABEL FROM 
I NDEX NO. 2 

1 • LABEL,OUTFUT CONNECTORS 
1 • LABEL, WARNING-ENGLISH 
1 • LABEL,WARNING-FR/CANADIAN 
1 • LABEl,WARNING-ITALIAN 
1 • LABEL, WARNING-GERMAN 
1 • LABEL,WARNING-SPANISH 
1 • LABEL, WARNING-FRENCH 
1 • LABEL, WARNING-JAPANESE 

ABOVE LABELS NOT WITH ASM 
MUST BE ORDERED SEPARATELY 

1 • LABEL 
1 • COVER,PRIME POWER 
4 • SCREW,MACH BIND HD 6-32 X .188 LG 
1 • COVER,TOP 
6 • SCREW,MACH BIND HD 6-32 X .188 LG 
1 • PAD 
1 • LABEL, CAUTION 
1 TRANSFORMER 
2 • SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 6-32 X 1/4 LG 
1 • WASHER,LOCK EXT T .150ID 
1 • RETAINER 
2 • SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 6-32 X 5/16 LG 
1 • CARD ASM,SEQUENCE 
1 • CARD ASM,8.5/5 V 
1 • CARD ASM,12 V 
6 • G UI DE, CAR D 
2 • FUSE,CARTRIDGE- 10 A 250 V Ae/DC 
1 • CONNECTOR ASM 
4 • SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 6-32 X 1/4 LG 
2 • WASHFR,LOCK EXT T .150ID 
1 •• BRACKET,CONNECTOR MOUNTING 
2 •• FUSEHOLDER 
1 •• RECEPTACLE,3-PRONG POWER 
1 •• CAPACITOR 
2 •• STUD 
4 •• WASHER,LOCK EXT T 1/8 ID X 1/4 OD 
1 •• CONNECTOR,6 POS 
1 • RESISTOR 
1 •• SCREW 
1 •• WASHER,LOCK EXT T .176DIA 
1 •• WASHER,FL-NO. 6 X 1/2 OD X 1/32 THK 
2 •• WASHFR,CUPPED- 1/64ID X 1/20D X 1/32 L 
2 •• WASHER,FLAT- 0.380ID X 0.6250D X 0.031 
2 •• CAPACITOR 
1 •• RELAY,G.P. 
2 •• JUMPER 
1 •• BLOCK,TERMINAL -10 POSITION 
1 •• HOUSING 
1 • STRIP,MAEKER 
4 • SCREW,MACH-B.IND HD 6-32 X "7/16 LG 
1 • CARD ASM 
4 • SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 6-32 X 1/4 LG 
4 • SCREW,MACH BIND HD 10-32 X .250LG 

ATT PT 

ATT PT 

ATT PT 
ATT PT 

ATT PT 

ATT PT 
ATT PT 

ATT PT 

ATT PT 
ATT PT 
ATT PT 
ATT PT 
ATT PT 

ATT PT 

ATT PT 
ATT PT 
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DETAILO 
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FIGURE 9. POWER SUPPLY ASSEMBLY. SHEET 2 OF 3. INDEX NOS. 46-90. SEE LIST 9. 



FIGURE-
PART UNITS 

INDEX 
NUMBER PER DESCRIPTION 

NUMBER ASM. 1 2 3 4 

9 - 46 2596291 1 · CLAMP 
- 47 1631903 1 · TRANSFORMER ASM 
- 48 58201 1 · SCREW,MACH BIND HD 8-32 NC-2A X .250 LG ATT PT 
- 49 34512 1 · SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 8-32 X 3/8 LG ATT PT 
- 50 251189 1 · NUT, PLAIN-HEX 8-32 X 0.343 W ATT PT 
- 51 55901 3 · WASHER,LOCK EXT T .116DIA ATT PT 
- 52 265059 1 · GROMMFT 
- 53 1637696 1 · TRANSFORMER 
- 54 34512 2 · SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 8-32 X 3/8 LG ATT PT 
- 55 251189 2 · NUT,PLAIN-HEX 8-32 X 0.343 W ATT PT 
- 56 55901 3 · WASHER,LOCK EXT T .176DIA ATT PT 
- 57 533289 1 · CLAMP 
- 58 81693 1 · SCREW,MACH BIND HD 6-32 X 3/8 LG ATT PT 
- 59 1631839 1 · LABEL,CAUTION 
- 60 1631816 1 · SHIELD, SAFETY 
- 61 10110 4 · SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 6-32 X 1/4 LG ATT PT 
- 62 1631691 2 · RESISTOR ASM 
- 63 362206 2 · SHIELD,CAPACITOR 
- 64 1582627 2 · CAPACITOR,ELECTROLYTIC ALUMINUM, CAN TYPE 
- 65 1637698 1 · BRACKET,-CAP MTG 
- 66 322551 2 · SCREW,MACH BIND HD 6-32 X 3/4 LG ATT PT 
- 61 1631692 1 · HEATSINK ASM 
- 68 81693 4 · SCREW, MACH BIND HD 6-32 X 3/8 LG ATT PT 
- 69 1631630 1 · · HEATSINK 
- 10 1582810 2 · · RECTIFIER 
- 11 160017 2 · · NUT,HEX 1/4-28 X 7/16 FL W ATT PT 
- 72 76574 2 · · WASHER,lOCK EXT T 1/4 ID X 1/2 on ATT PT 
- 73 337549 4 · INSULATOR 
- 74 436972 1 · BLOC K, TE R f!I NAL 
- 75 607331 1 · INSULATOR,TERMINAL BLOCK 
- 16 5528 4 · SCREW,MACH BIND HD 8-32 X .625LG ATT PT 
- 77 1637695 1 · INDUCTOR 
- 18 221790 2 · SCREW,!'!ACH BIND HD 8-32 X 3/16LG ATT PT 
- 79 4410719 1 · HEATSINK AS!'! 
- 80 10170 3 · SCREW,!'!ACH-BIND HD 6-32 X 1/4 LG ATT PT 
- 81 4410720 1 · · HEATSINK 
- 82 2396803 4 · · DIODE 
- 83 1637819 1 · · CABLE ASM 
- 84 472639 4 · · CAPACITOR 
- 85 4410152 8 · · WASHER,FLAT NO. 10 X .610 OD X 1/32 TH ATT PT 
- 86 4410121 8 · · BUSHING ATT PT 
- 87 8326813 8 · · BUSHING ATT PT 
- 88 11598 4 · · NUT,HEX 10-32 ATT PT 
- 89 56019 4 · · WASHER, LOCK EXT T .204ID .4100D ATT PT 
- 90 1637650 1 · CHASSIS 

27 



@ 
94 91 

o 0 

NOTE: Serial Number 22499 and Below o 0 

104 

DETAIL e 
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FIGURE-
PART UNITS 

INDEX 
NUMBER PER DESCRIPTION 

NUMBER ASM. 1 2 3 4 

9 - 91 1637821 1 · BRACKET, HOUNTING 
- 92 10170 4 · SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 6-32 X 1/4 LG ATT PT 
- 93 6837344 1 · CARD ASH, POWER 
- 94 1637699 1 · · HEATSINK 
- 95 2396783 4 · · TRANSISTOR 
- 9G 1842438 4 · · INSULATOR 
- 97 4411057 8 · · BUSHING ATT PT 
- 98 81693 8 · · SCREW, MACH BIND HD 6-32 X 3/8 LG ATT PT 
- 99 2590821 1 · · SWITCH,THERMAL 
-laO 2396682 2 · · TRANSISTOR 

. - 1 01 1634570 2 · · INSUIATOR,TRANSISTOR 
-102 5564427 2 · · BUSHING' ATT PT 
-103 251970 2 · · SCREW, MACH-PAN HD 4-40 X 1/4 LG ATT PT 
-104 1634906 1 · · CARD 
-105 81693 2 · · SCREW,HACH BIND HD 6-32 X 3/8 LG ATT PT 
-106 2396801 1 · · DIODE 

USED ON MACHINES WITHOUT EC 755406 
-106 8333807 1 · · DIODE 

USED eN MACHINES WITH EC 755406 
-107 11598 1 · · NUT,HEX 10-32 ATT PT 
-108 9092 1 · · WASHER,lOCK SPLIT RING .194ID .3370D ATT PT 

USED ON MACHINES WITHOUT EC 755406 
-108 56079 1 · · WASHER,lOCK EXT '1' .20410 .41000 ATT PT 

USED ON MACHINES WITH EC 755406 
-10~ 4410752 1 · · WASHER, FLAT NO. 10 X .610 00 X 1/32 TH ATT PT 
-110 2611165 1 · · WASHER ATT PT 

USED ON MACHINES WITHOUT FC 755406 
-110 8326813 2 · · BUSHING ATT PT 

USED ON MACHINES WITH EC 755406 
-1 11 4410721 1 · · BUSHING 
-'12 4410752 1 · WASHER, FLAT NO. 10 X .610 OD X 1/32 TH 
-113 316996 1 · · LUG,SOLDER TERMINAL 
-114 1637844 1 · CABLE ASH,CAPS TO CONN 
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FIGURE-
PART UNITS 

INDEX 
NUMBER PER DESCRIPTION 

NUMBER ASM. 1 2 3 4 

10 - 6844100 1 POWER SUPPLY AS M,415 W 
SERIAL NO. 22500 ~ND ABOVE 
FOR NEXT HIGHER ASM S~E FIGURE 2-19 
AND FOR ILLUSTRATION FIGURE 10 

- 1 1589008 1 · RELAY 
- 2 817329 4 · HOUSING,CCNNECTOR 24 CONTACT 
- 2A 7362385 1 1 · SCREW,THD FORM HEX WSHR HD- M4 X 8 LG ATT PT 
- 3 6841094 1 · SPRING 
- 4 1621844 1 · SCREW,THD FORM PAN HD- M3 X 6 LG ATT PT 
- '4A 1622344 1 · WASHER,LOCK EXT T- 3.8 ID X 6 OD ATT PT 
- 5 6841100 1 · LABEL, HIGH VOLTAGE 
- 6 6031014 4 · STRAP 
- 7 1582627 2 • CAPACITOR,ELECTROLYTIC ALUMINUM, CAN TYPE 

ORDER INDEX NO. 6 
- 8 5759176 1 · JUMPER 
- 9 6030966 1 · BRACKET, SHIELD MOUNTING 
- 10 1621190 2 · BOLT,PAN HD- M4 X 8 LG ATT PT 
- 11 6830965 1 · SHIELD, SAFETY 
- 12 162'1190 2 · BOLT,PAN HD- M4 X 8 LG ATT PT 
- 13 6844109 1 · CIRCUIT BREAKER ASM 
- 14 55726 4 · SCREW,MACH BIND HD- 6-32 X 3/16 LG ATT PT 
- '5 124943 1 · LABEL,HAZARDOUS AREA-ENGLISH 
- 16 1637972 , · LABEL, SAFETY 
- 17 845762 1 · LABEL, INFORMATION-ENGLISH 
- 18 313453 1 • LATCH 
- 19 438548 2 · SCREW,MACH BIND HD- 4-40 X 3/16 LG ATT PT 
- 20 801402 2 · NUT ATT PT 
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10 11 12 13 

FIGURE 11. CABLE ASSEMBLIES WITH COMPONENT PARTS. SHEET 1 OF 2. SEE LIST 11. 

FIGURE-
PART UNITS 

INDEX 
NUMBER PER DESCRIPTION 

NUMBER ASM. 1 2 3 4 

11 - 2 483678 AR · TERMINAL,FING NO. 6 STUD 14-16AWG 
- 2A 483682 AR • TERMINAL, RING NO. 8 STUD 14-16AWG 
- 2B 483686 AR · TERMINAL,RING NO. 10 STUD 14-16AWG 
- 3 2637682 AR • PIN,CONTACT 22-26 AWG 
- 3A 2637690 AR · CONNECTOR,DISCRETE 
- 4 2731838 AR · HOUSING 
- 5 2731845 AR • HOUSING ASM,POLARIZED 
- 6 609687 AR · CONTACT 
- 7 2145170 AR · TERMINAL,CUICK DISCONNECT- 16/18AWG 
- 8 609686 AR · CONNECTOR,6 P~S 

- 9 609691 AR · CONNECTOR 
- 10 2123393 AR · TERMINAL,QUICK DISCONNECT- 16/20AWG 
- 11 1550524 AR · PIN,CONTACT 
- 12 5131382 AR · CONNECTOR,PLUG- 12 PIN 
- 13 815934 AR · CONNECTOR,DISCRETE WIRE 22-36AWG 
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FIGURE-
PART UNITS 

INDEX 
NUMBER PER DESCRIPTION 

NUMBER ASM. 1 2 3 4 

11 - NO NO. REF CABLE ASSEMELIES WITH COMPONENT PARTS 
FOR ILLUSTRATION SEE FIGURE 11 

- 1 1143227 CABLE ASM 
- 1 1632065 CABLE ASI1,S2 TO Pl 
- 1 1632066 CABLE ASM,S5 TO P2 
- 1 1632067 CABLE ASK, S3 TO P4 
- 1 1632198 POWER CABLE,SHIELDED-U.S.,CANADA & JAPAN 
- 1 1632199 CABLE ASK, FILTER TO SWITCH 

FOR COMPONENT PARTS SEE INDEX NOS. 2,2A 
- 1 1632213 CABLE ASK, INDICATOR PANEL 

FOR COMPONENT PARTS SEE INDEX NOS. 3, 
4,5 

- 1 1632768 CABLE ASM,PLUS 5V DISTRIBUTION-I/O EXP 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS SEE INDEX NOS. 3A, 
6,7 

- 1 1632776 LINE CORD,110 V U.S. ANI' CANADA 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS SEE INDEX NO. 2A 

- 1 16;,2777 LINE CORD,220 V U.S. AND CANADA 
FOR CCMPONENT PARTS SEE INDEX NO. 2A 

- 1 1632921 CABLE ASM,FULL FAN PAL 3X 
FOR CCMPONENT PARTS SEE INDEX NOS. 6, 
7,8,9,10 

- 1 1637844 CABLE ASM,CAPS TO CONN 
FCR COMPONENT PARTS SEE INDEX NOS. 2A, 
2B,11,12 

- 1 1637857 JUMPER ASM 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS SEE INDEX NO. 2A 

- 1 4410154 LINE CORD,100/200 V WTC 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS SEE INDEX NO. 2A 

- 1 4410159 LINE CORD,100/200 V JAPAN 
FOR CCMPONENT PARTS SEE INDEX NO. 2A 

- 1 4413617 CABLE ASM 
- 1 4413791 CABLE ASM 
- 1 4414854 CABLE ASM,I~TERNAL POWER 
- 1 14414855 CABLE ASM,FILTER TO SWITCH 

FCR CCMPONENT PARTS SEE INDEX NOS. 2,2 A 
- 1 5759176 JUMPER 
- 1 6042348 CABLE ASM,+5 CONN (BULKHEAD MOUNTED) 
- 1 6042354 .CAB1E ASM,+5 TO CONSOLE 
- 1 6825498 CABLE ASM 

FOR CCMPONENT PARTS SEE INDEX NOS. 13, 
14,15 

- 1 6840330 CABLE ASM 
- 1 6844362 CABLE ASM,INTERNAL POWER 
- 1 6844363 CABLE ASM,FILTER TO SWITCH 
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14 15 

FIGURE 11. CABLE ASSEMBLIES WITH COMPONENT PARTS. SHEET 2 OF 2. SEE LIST 11. 

FIGURE-
PART UNITS 

INDEX 
NUMBER PER DESCRIPTION 

NUMBER ASM. 1 2 3 4 

11 - 14 1661131 AR • TERMINAL,PIN 
- 15 1847526 AR • PLUG,3 CIRCUIT 
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NUMERICAL INDEX 

PART LIST AND PART LIST AND PART LIST AND PART LIST AND 
NO. INDEX NO. NO. INDEX NO. NO. INDEX NO. NO. INDEX NO. 

443 8 - 5 81693-CONT 9 -105 438551 7 - 9 1632199-CONT 1 -111 
2903 9 - 33 124943 10 - 15 "7 - 16 11 - 1 
5528 9 - 76 150209 7 - 7 438583 9 - 31 1632213 7 - 12 
9092 9 -108 7 - 14 450827 2 - 9 11 - 1 

10170 1 - 2 160017 9 - 71 472639 q - 36 1632634 1 - "70 
1 - 5 186759 1 - 50 9 - 84 2 - 5 
1 - 10 2 - 59 473442 1 - 34 1632719 1 - 21 
1 - 23 220839 1 - 33 483678 11 - 2 1632"722 1 - 30 
1 - 90 2 - 69 483682 11 - 2A 2 - 6A 
1 -100 221790 1 - 7 483686 11 - 2B 1632730 5 - 3 
2 - 2"7 1 - 68 510468 9 - 34 1632768 1 - 57 
2 - 36 1 - 83 511063 9 - 19 11 - 1 
2 - 44A 2 - 3 515661 4 - 11 1632776 4 - 8 
2 - 87 2 - 13 521652 1 - 51 n - 1 
3 - 2 2 - 81 2 - 60 1632777 4 - 8 
5 - 10 9 - 78 522849 9 - 41 11 - 1 
8 - 3 236849 1 - 26 522850 9 - 39 1632921 5 - 8 
9 - .11 4 - 3 526378 8 - 10 11 - 1 
9 - 21 9 - 45 533289 9 - 57 1634511 9 - 1 
9 - 44 251970 1 - 19 607331 9 - 75 1634570 9 -101 
9 - 61 1 - 32 609686 9 - 29 1634580 1 - 67 
9 - 80 1 - 48 11 - 8 2 - 62 
9 ~ 92 1 - 53 609687 5 - 7 7 - R::F 

11598 9 - 88 1 - 65 11 - 6 1634599 1 - 87 
9 -107 1 - 76 609691 5 - 6 2 - 7"1 

32042 1 - 16 1 - 78 11 - q 1634658 9 - 15 
33454 6 - 2 1 - 96 801402 10 - 20 1634668 1 - 54 
34512 9 - 49 2 - 33 811417 1 - 13 1 -103 

9 - 54 2 - 39 2 - 18 - 2 - 53 
35739 9 - 42 2 - 55 813179 1 - 12 3 - 5 
37913 1 - 20 2 - 57 2 - 16 1634786 1 - 31 

1 - 55 2 - 64 815219 7 - 10 2 - 63 
1 -105 2 - 74 815934 11 - 13 1634854 1 - 29 
2 - 32 9 -103 81"7329 10 - 2 2 - 70 
2 - 50 257187 6 - 3 845762 10 - 17 1634906 9 -104 
3 - 6 6 - 11 1077722 2 - 42 1634926 1 - 64 
7 - 6 8 - 6 1143227 9 - 38 2 - 38 
7 - 13 8 - 13 11 - 1 1634927 1 - 66 

38051 4 - 6 257189 1 - 92 1145986 8 - 12 2 - 40 
38235 1/- 28 2 - 92 1550524 11 - 1 1 1634928 1 - 41 

9 - 14 9 - 50 1582627 9 - 64 2 - 65 
55726 1 - 86 9 - 55 10 - 7 1634932 5 - 1 

2 - 76 257985 7 - 8 1582810 9 - 70 1634933 1 - 4 
9 - 5 7 - 15 1589008 10 - 1 5 - REF 
9 - 7 257986 8 - 7 1608101 4 -' 5 16349311 9 - 113 

10 - 14 8 - 14 1621190 10 - 10 1634983 2 - 6 
55901 1 - 69 265059 9 - 52 10 - 12 5 - 15 

1 - 84 311699 5 - 4 1621811 2 - 22 1634988 1 - 49 
2 - 2 313453 1 - 18 16218114 10 - 4 1634989 1 - 54 
2 - 82 2 - 31 1622318 2 - 21 1 -103 
9 - 32 10 - 18 1622344 10 - 4A 2 - 53 
9 - 51 316996 9 -113 1631002 1 - 72 3 - 5 
9 - 56 321603 9 - 35 1631005 1 - 3 1634990 , - 54 

56079 1 - ,., 322550 5 - 2 1 - 71 1 -103 
2 - 25 8 - 15 2 - 37 2 - 53 
4 - 4 322551 9 - 66 1631007 1 - 1 3 - 5 
9 - 89 332620 2 - 20 2 - 35 1634994 1 - 27 
9 -108 337549 9 - 73 1631010 1 - 9 1637515 1 - 85 

56722 2 - 52 338169 1 - 56 1631013 1 - 80 1637516 1 -10' 
3 - 8 1 -104 2 - 78 3 - 3 
4 - 7 2 - 51 1631124 1 - 11 1637517 4 - 10 

6 - 10 3 - 7 1632065 1 - 38 1637615 7 - 1 
8 - 8 9 - 28 1 1 - 1 163"7616 6 - 5 
9 - 12 362206 9 - 63 1632066 1 - 39 1637621 1 - 25 
9 - 22 436972 9 - 74 11 - 1 9 - PEF 

58207 9 - 48 438548 1 - 36 1632067 1 - 37 163 7 622 9 - 6 
76574 9 - 72 1 - 42 11 - 1 1637623 9 - 4 
81693 1 - 46 1 - 81 1632068 1 - 40 1637630 9 - 69 

5 - 14 1 -102 1632150 1 - 22 1£337632 9 - 18 
6 - 9 2 - 66 2 - 30 163"7650 9 - 90 
8 - 9 2 - 79 1632198 1 - 59 1637651 1 - 89 
9 - 58 3 - 4 1 -110 2 - 71 
9 - 68 10 - 19 11 - 1 2 - 86 
9 - 98 438550 2 - 75 1632199 1 - 58 1637683 4 - 2 
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NUMERICAL INDEX 

PART LIST AND PART LIST AND PART LIST AND PART LIST AND 
NO. INDEX NO. NO. INDEX NO. NO. INDEX NO. NO. INDEX NO. 

1637685 1 - 6 2731837 9 - 40 57591'76 10 - 8 8326730 1 - 99 
2 - 12A 2731838 11 - 4 11 - 1 8326732 1 - 45 

1637692 9 - 67 2731845 11 - 5 5762386 7 - 3 8326745 6 - 1 
1637693 9 - 10 4406541 9 - 25 5892077 9 - 3 8326813 9 - 87 
1637695 9 -77 4410~54 4 - 8 6030966 10 - 9 9 -110 
1637696 9 - 53 11 - 1 6031014 10 - 6 8327535 6 - 8 
1637697 9 - 62 4410159 4 - 8 6042347 2 - 45 832"7540 1 - 24 
1637698 9 - 65 11 - 1 6042348 2 - 47 1 - 44 
1637699 9 - 94 4410715 1 - 14 11 .- 1 1 - 98 
163710"7 1 - 52 4410719 9 - 79 6042349 2 - 58 2 - 46 

2 - 54 4410720 9 - 81 6042353 2 - 61 2 ... 61 
1637708 1 - 47 4410721 9 - 86 6042354 2 - 90 3 - 13 

2 - 56 9 -111 11 - 1 4 - 1 
1637709 1 - 63 4410752 9 - 85 6042356 2 - 46 9 - 2 
1637710 1 -106 9 -109 2 - 67 8327578 1 - 24 
163"7719 1 - 8 9 -112 3 - 13 1 - 44 

2 - 12 4410999 1 - 79 6042361 2 - 46 1 - 98 
1637720 1 - 35 2 - 72 2 - 67 2 - 46 
1637783 5 - 5 4411057 9 - 97 3 - 13 2 - 61 
1637786 7 - 2 4411313 1 - 75 6042366 2 - 46 3 - 13 
1637790 5 - 13 4411485 1 - 45 2 - 67 4 - 1 
1637816 9 - 60 4411486 1 - 45 3 - 13 9 - 2 
1637819 9 - 83 4411487 1 - 45 6042371 2 - 4·6 8321583 1 - 2LJ 
1637821 9 - 91 4411489 1 - 99 2 - 67 1 - 4LJ 
1637837 9 - 20 4411490 1 - 99 3 - 13 1 - 98 
1637838 9 - 23 4411491 1 - 99 6042376 2 - 46 2 - 46 
1637839 9 - 9 4411494 3 - 10 2 - 67 2 - 61 

9 - 59 4412932 9 - 17 3 - 13 3 - 13 
1637844 9 -114 4412933 9 - 16 6042571 2 - 17 4 - 1 

11 - 1 LJLJ 1293 8 9 - 24 6825315 6 - LJ 9 - 2 
1637854 7 - 5 4412998 9 - 13 6825498 1 - 97 8327588 1 - 24 
1637857 1 - 82 4413599 6 - 1 2 - 85 1 - 44 

2 - 80 4413607 6 - 1 11 - 1 1 - 98 
11 - 1 4413608 6 - 1 6825891 1 - 62 2 - 46 

1637903 9 - 47 4413609 6 - 1 1 -107 3 - 13 
1637972 10 - 16 4413610 1 - 95 6827117 9 - 8 4 - 1 
163797"7 1 - 43 2 - 83 6830965 10 - '1 9 - 2 

2 - 4 6 - REF 6837312 1 - 73 8327593 1 - 24 
1661131 11 - 14 4413611 1 - 95 6837313 5 - 11 1 - 44 
1842438 9 - 96 2 - 83 6837344 9 - 93 1 - 98 
1847525 6 - 12 6 - REF 6838650 2 - 7 2 - 46 
1847526 11 - 15 4413612 1 - 95 8 - REF 2 - 67 
1847527 6 - 13 2 - 83 6838651 2 - 7 3 - 13 
2100264 4 - 9 6 - FEF 8 - REF 4 - 1 
2102364 1 - 77 4413613 1 - 95 6840318 8 - 2 9 - '2 
2102365 5 - 9 :2 - 83 6840320 2 - 1 8327598 1 - 24 
2123393 11 - 10 6 - ltEF 6840321 2 - 14 1 - 44 
2145170 11 - 7 4413616 2 - 83 6840330 2 - 41 1 - 98 
2181004 2 - 24 4413617 1 - 94 11 - 1 2 - 46 
2283000 9 - 37 11 - 1 6840347 2 - 10 2 - 67 
2392055 9 - 30 4413191 1 - 88 6840350 8 - 4 3 - 13 
2396682 9 -100 2 - 84 6840351 8 - 4 4 - 1 
2396767 6 - 6 11 - 1 6841094 10 - 3 9 - 2 
2396783 9 - 95 4414854 1 - 59 6841100 10 - 5 8327603 1 - 24 
2396801 9 -106 1 -110 6841107 2 - 28 1 - 44 
2396803 9 - 82 11 - 1 6844100 2 - 19 1 - 98 
2456419 1 - 93 4414855 1 - 58 10 ,.. REF 2 - 46 

2 - 88 1 -111 684"109 10 - 13 2 - 6"7 
2456425 1 - 91 11 - 1 684LJ361 3 - 9 3 - 13 

2 - 89 4498134 2 - 26 6844362 2 - 49 4 - 1 
2588053 1 - 74 513'T382 11 - 12 3 - 12 9 - 2 

5 .. 12 5213'276 2 - 91 11 - 1 8333807 9 -106 
~~YU~:.!l 9 - 99 5213731 6 - 7 6844363 2 - 48 
2596275 2 - 43 7 - 4 3 - 11 
2596291 2 - 29 521·3736 9 - 26 11 - 1 

9 - 46 525280-9 8 - 11 6844365 2 - 71 
2611165 9 -110 5252828 8 - 11 3 - 1 
2637682 11 - 3 5350006 2 - 8 6844366 2 - 71 
2637690 11 - 3A 2 - 11 3 - 1 
2704101 1 - 61 2 - 15 6844367 2 - 71 

1 -109 2 - 34 3 - 1 
2704109 9 - 27 5352958 7 - 11 7362385 10 - 2A 
2704110 1 - 60 5468306 8 - 1 8326716 1 - 95 

1 -108 5564427 9 -102 6 - REF 
, 
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READER'S COMMENT FORM 

IBM Series/1 4959 Input/Output Expansion Unit 
Parts Catalog 

Your comments assist us in improving the usefulness of our publications; they are an 
important part of the input used in preparing updates to the publications. IBM may 
use and distribute any of the information you supply in any way it believes appro­
priate without incurring any obligation whatever. You may, of course, continue to 
use the information you supply. 

Please do not use this form for technical questions about the system or for requests 
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